
Resources and 
Performance Panel
Agenda

Tuesday, 5th January, 2016
at 6.00 pm

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn
PE30 1EX



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

18 December 2015

Dear Member

Resources and Performance Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's Court, 
Chapel Street, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  Minutes  

To approve the minutes of the Resources and Performance Panel held on 24 
November 2015 (previously circulated). 

3.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is disclosed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.  Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7  



To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

5.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so an on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman. 

6.  Chairman's Correspondence (if any)  

7.  Matters referred to the Committee from other Council Bodies and 
responses made to previous Committee recommendations/requests  

To receive comments and recommendations from other Council bodies, and 
any responses subsequent to recommendations, which this Panel has 
previously made.  (N.B.  some of the relevant Council bodies may meet after 
dispatch of the agenda).

At the Council meeting held on 26 November 2015, Council appointed 
Councillor P Hodson as an observer to the Hunstanton Sailing Club 
Development Sub-Committee 

8.  Presentation on Sickness Absence Management  (Pages 6 - 8)

The Panel will receive a presentation from the Safety and Welfare Adviser.

9.  Cabinet Report:  Final Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/2017  
(Pages 9 - 20)

The Panel is asked to consider the report and make any appropriate 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

10.  Cabinet Report:  Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Risk Based 
Verification:  Policy Update  (Pages 21 - 28)

The Panel is asked to consider the report and make any appropriate 
recommendations to Cabinet.
 

11.  Cabinet Report:  2015/2016 Budget Monitoring  (Pages 29 - 39)

The Panel is asked to consider the report and make any appropriate 
recommendations to Cabinet.
 

12.  Cabinet Report:  Corporate Business Plan 2015/2019  (Pages 40 - 47)

The Panel is asked to consider the report and make any appropriate 
recommendations to Cabinet.
 



13.  Work Programme 2015/2016 and Forward Decisions List  (Pages 48 - 53)

14.  Date of Next Meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Resources and Performance Panel would 
be held on Tuesday 26 January 2015 at 6 pm in the Committee Suite, King’s 
Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn. 

To:

Resources and Performance Panel: B Anota, J Collop, P Colvin, I Devereux, 
I Gourlay, G Hipperson (Vice-Chairman), P Hodson, H Humphrey (Chairman), 
G Middleton, A Morrison, D Tyler and G Wareham

Portfolio Holders:

Councillor N Daubney, Leader
Councillor A Lawrence, Portfolio Holder, Housing and Community

Management Team Representatives:

Ray Harding, Chief Executive
Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director

Appropriate Officers: The following officers are invited to attend in respect of the 
Agenda item shown against their name

Item 8: D Clack, Safety and Welfare Adviser
Items 9 & 10: J Stanton, Revenue and Benefits Manager
Item 11: L Gore, Assistant Director
Item 12: D Gates, Executive Director Central and Community Services

Executive Directors

Press



POLICY REVIEW & DEVELOPMENT REPORT

Type of Report: Monitoring Portfolio(s):
Author Name:  Dave Clack Consultations: 
Tel: 01553 616368 Management Team

Email:   dave.clack@west-norfolk.gov.uk
OPEN (delete as appropriate)

PR&D Panel: Resources and Performance Panel
Date: 5 January 2016
Subject: Mid Year Sickness update  

Summary
Appendix 1 provides Members with the mid year sickness figures.
 
Recommendations
Members are recommended to note the report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The full annual sickness Absence Report is produced for the both the JSW 
Committee and R&P for an appropriate Committee after the end of the 
financial year.

1.2 Management Team receive periodic updates on the Sickness Absence 
figures and consider that it would be worthwhile having a brief interim report 
on the headline figures at each of the meetings of the JSW Committee.

1.3 With changes to the membership of the R&P Committee it is appropriate to 
bring an update on the figures and to also present members with the 
authorities policy on management of sickness absence.

1.4 Attached to this report (Appendix 1) are the Sickness Absence figures – as 
produced for Management Team on a monthly basis. The attached figures 
are for the six months from April – September 2015. 

1.5 The figures are shown in Service Areas on a month by month basis, with 
progressive totals for the year to date. Below the year to date progressive 
totals are given the progressive total for the same period in the last leave 
year. 

1.6 From the progressive total figure across the authority against the same figure 
for last year, it can be seen that this years figure to date is over 130 days 
lower that the same period for last year.

2.0 Financial Implications
The cost of Sickness Absence is met from within Service budgets.

3.0 Policy Implications

6

Agenda Item 8



3.1 Health, Safety and Welfare General Policy 
[...]
s to the consultation and proposes that the 
Council adopts the draft Council Tax Support scheme, approved on 9 
September 2015, as the Council Tax Support scheme for 2016/2017.

The Council must review and agree its Council Tax Support scheme each 
financial year.  The Council must consult with its major preceptors (the County 
Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner), publish its draft Council 
Tax Support scheme, consult with interested parties then publish its final 
Council Tax Support scheme.

The draft Council Tax Support scheme was agreed by Members on 9 
September 2015 and published on 18 September 2015.  The consultation 
period concluded on 30 October 2015.  

Recommendations:

1) Members note the results of the consultation exercise, and

2) The draft Council Tax Support scheme as approved on  9 
September 2015 is adopted as the full Council Tax Support 

9

Agenda Item 9

mailto:cllr.nick.daubney@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.nick.daubney@west-norfolk.gov.uk


scheme for 2016/2017

Reason for Decision

To ensure a Council Tax Support scheme for 2016/2017 is agreed by full 
Council by 31 January 2016

1. Background

1.1.Council Tax Benefit (CTB) was abolished on 31 March 2013 and from 
April 2013 billing authorities have implemented their own local schemes of 
Council Tax Support (CTS) to assist working age people on low incomes 
with their council tax costs.

1.2.Funding for CTS has moved from demand led funding paid by the DWP to 
a fixed grant from DCLG.  The funding was reduced by 10 per cent in 
2013/2014 and since then has been rolled into the Council’s formula 
funding and is no longer identified separately.   Projections of the impact 
on the taxbase have been included in the Council’s Financial Plan.  

1.3.Central Government allows local Councils to design and operate their own 
CTS scheme within the following parameters:
 No cuts can be made to the help given to pension age claimants,
 Consideration is given to protecting vulnerable 
[...]
Benefit and Council Tax Support Risk Based Verification: 
Policy Update

Summary

The Council uses Risk Based Verification to assess the risk of fraud and error 
in new claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support and determine the 
level of checking needed for each claim.  The policy has been updated to 
extend Risk Based Verification to claims where a change in circumstances 
has been reported.

Recommendation

Members agree to adopt the updated Risk Based Verification policy so it 
covers new claims and changes in circumstances

Reason for Decision

To allow the Council to use Risk Based Verification on all claims to target 
resource and reduce fraud and error

21

Agenda Item 10



1. Background

1.1. Risk Based Verification (RBV) is used when processing all new claims to 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support.  RBV allows the Council to 
focus its resource on the claims where there is a higher likelihood of 
fraud and error and to pay low risk claims more quickly. 

1.2. The Council has already agreed to use (RBV) for new claims for Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Support and adopted the RBV Policy at its 
meeting of 3 July 2012.    RBV has been used for all new claims since 
April 2015 when the electronic new claim form was introduced.   

1.3. As at November 2015 RBV has been used for new claims on over 3,500 
occasions.  49% were scored as low risk, 22% as medium risk and 29% 
as high risk.  The low risk claims are quickly put into payment allowing 
staff to focus on gathering evidence and verifying details for the medium 
and high risk claims where there is a greater chance of fraud and error.   

1.4. RBV uses an integrated software module to analyse a benefit claim and 
produce a risk score predicting the likelihood of fraud or error in the 
claim.  This risk score then decides the level of checking needed before 
benefit is paid.  RBV analytical tools are based on many years of 
experience and statistical information about what type of claim 
re
[...]
the 
next local elections in 2019. It sets out the priorities of the current 
administration and how the achievement of these priorities will be monitored.

Recommendation
That the attached corporate business plan is adopted.

Reason for Decision
To establish the Council’s policy framework for the term of the current 
administration, showing how the council will focus its resources over the next 
four years. 

Background
This corporate business plan covers the four-year administrative term 2015/16 
to 2016/17. It has been informed by an assessment of local need, local 
political priorities and the changing policy framework within which we operate. 
It has been developed in a more focused format than in previous years as 
much of the detail underpinning this strategy already exists in other 
documents. There is a short narrative which sets out the direction of travel 
and the context within which the organisation operates. The six priority areas 
cover the council’s internal focus on service delivery (providing important local 
services within our available resources), community focus (economic and 
housing growth, clean and safe communities, local heritage and culture) and 
focus on West Norfolk as a place (standing up for local interests, working with 
our local partners).
The plan will be monitored via the ‘Corporate Business Plan Monitoring 
Report’ which is prepared quarterly and formally presented to the Resources 

40

Agenda Item 12



and Performance Panel on a six monthly basis.  The format of the monitoring 
report will be reviewed once the new business plan has been agreed, to 
ensure that it continues to deliver the information Elected Members require.  
Work will also be undertaken, where possible, to align corporate performance 
targets to the priorities outlined in the business plan.
In addition, the priorities outlined in the plan will underpin annual directorate 
and service plans, which in turn will be cascaded into annul performance 
targets for e
[...]
Plan 2015-2019
 2015/2016 Budget Monitoring

26 January 2016   
(4.30 pm – Treasury Management Awareness Training – All Members invited to attend)

 Progress Report on Corporate Apprenticeship Scheme – B Box

23 February 2016

 2015/16 Q3 Performance Monitoring Report

52



December 2015

22 March 2016

 Hunstanton Sailing Club – Interim Report

FORTHCOMING ITEMS

Presentations from Corporate Project Groups
 Corporate Communications – Annual Update – S Clifton, H Howell, A Howell (September 2016)
 Hunstanton Sailing Club Progress Report – six monthly basis (May 2016/November 2016)
Visit to Hunstanton Sailing Club once first floor works complete – date to be advised
Update Report on Improving Attainment in West Norfolk – Annual Basis – I Burbidge (October 2016)
Members Training Programme 2016/2017 
Project Management/cost:  Bus Station Project – Finance – L Hampshire/O Paparega
Employment Monitoring Report – B Box
June 2016 Corporate Business Plan Monitoring Report – Q453


	Agenda
	8 Presentation on Sickness Absence Management
	Appendix

	9 Cabinet Report:  Final Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/2017
	10 Cabinet Report:  Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Risk Based Verification:  Policy Update
	11 Cabinet Report:  2015/2016 Budget Monitoring
	12 Cabinet Report:  Corporate Business Plan 2015/2019
	Corporate Plan

	13 Work Programme 2015/2016 and Forward Decisions List
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

581

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Resources and Performance Panel held on
Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's Court,

Chapel Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT: H Humphrey (Chairman)

Councillors J Collop, P Colvin, | Devereux, G Hipperson (Vice-Chairman),

RP86

RP87

RP88

RP89

RP90

RP91

P Hodson, A Morrison, D Tyler and G Wareham

Portfolio Holder
Councillor A Beales, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for
Regeneration and Industrial Assets

Officers:

Becky Box, Personnel Services Manager
Dave Clack, Safety and Welfare Adviser
Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director

Jo Stanton, Revenues and Benefits Manager
Ray Harding, Chief Executive

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Daubney, |
Gourlay and G Middleton.

MINUTES

The minutes of the Resources and Performance Panel held on 24
November 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7

There was no urgent business.

MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)




RP92

RP93

582

There was no Chairman’s correspondence.

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FROM OTHER
COUNCIL BODIES AND RESPONSES MADE TO PREVIOUS
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS/REQUESTS

The Panel noted that at the Council meeting held on 26 November
2015, Council appointed Councillor P Hodson as an observer to the
Hunstanton Sailing Club Development Sub-Committee and that an
interim report would be received by the Panel before the end of the
current Municipal Year.

PRESENTATION ON SICKNESS ABSENCE MANAGEMENT

The Panel received a report from the Safety and Welfare Adviser which
provided Members with the mid-year sickness figures.

Members were informed that Management Team received periodic
updates on the sickness absence figures and considered that it would
be worthwhile having a briefing interim report on the headline figures at
each of the meetings of the Joint Safety and Welfare Committee.

It was noted that the sickness absence figures were attached at
Appendix 1 as produced for Management Team on a monthly basis.
The attached figures were for the six months from April — September
2015. The Safety and Welfare Adviser explained that the figures were
shown in Service Areas on a month by month basis, with progressive
totals for the year to date. Below the year to date progressive totals
were given the progressive total for the same period in the last leave
year. It was highlighted that from the progressive total figure across
the authority the same figure for last year, it can be seen that this
year’s figure to date was over 130 days lower than that for the same
period for last year.

Members were invited to ask questions/comment, a summary of which
is set out below.

In response to questions from the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey on
the overall sickness figures reducing and the increase in individual
service areas, the Safety and Welfare Adviser explained that some
staff had transferred to the Leisure Trust and there had been changes
in the reporting arrangements in some service areas following the
retirement of the Deputy Chief Executive.

The Panel received a Powerpoint presentation on the Council’s
Sickness Management Absence Policy.



RP94

583

In response to questions from the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey, the
Safety and Welfare Adviser explained that in all contracts of
employment there was a condition — any other duties commensurate
with the grade and advised that where appropriate the Borough Council
would seek to find alternative duties commensurate to the grade to
enable an employee to return to work.

The Safety and Welfare Adviser explained that the Borough Council’s
Guidance Notes on Managing Sickness Absence was available to all
employees.

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Beales commented that in a previous
report comparative figures for all Norfolk authorities had been included
which had provided useful information for Members. In response, the
Safety and Welfare Adviser explained that the end of year statistics
report would include information from other Norfolk authorities.

Councillor Collop asked if the relevant professional bodies or Trade
Unions got involved on matters relating to sickness absence. In
response, the Safety and Welfare Adviser explained that both
professional bodies and Trade Unions could be involved. Any
employee had the right to be accompanied by a representative.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey thanked the Safety and Welfare
Adviser for an informative and interesting presentation.

RESOLVED: The Panel noted the report.

CABINET REPORT: FINAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME
2016/2017

In presenting the report, the Revenues and Benefits Manager advised
that this report should be read in conjunction with the Cabinet Report
2016/2017 Draft Council Tax Support Scheme for Consultation’ of 9
September 2015.

The Panel was advised that the report summarised the results of the
Council Tax Support consultation exercise, noted the responses to the
consultation and proposed that the Council adopted the draft Council
Tax Support Scheme, approved on 9 September 2015, as the Council
Tax Support Scheme for 2016/2017.

The Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that the Council must
review and agree its Council Tax Support Scheme each financial year.
The Council must consult with its major preceptors (the County Council
and the Police and Crime Commissioner), publish its draft Council Tax
scheme, consult with interested parties, then publish its final Council
Tax Support Scheme.



584

Members were reminded that the draft Council Tax Support Scheme
was agreed by Members on 9 September 2015 and published on 18
September 2015. The consultation period concluded on 30 October
2015.

The Revenues and Benefits Manager drew the Panel’s attention to the
other options considered at section 4 of the report.

The Panel was informed of the financial implications as detailed at
section 6 of the report.

Councillor Devereux commented that it was a logical report, but asked
if there was anything the Council could do to enhance the number of
responses received from the consultation exercise or alternatively
determine not to carry out a consultation exercise. In response, the
Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that the Regulations stated
that there was a requirement to consult all interested parties. Over the
years, the Council had tried a variety of ways to consult as set out
below:

o 2013 — letter sent to all those receiving Council Tax benefit (13,000),
100 responses received.

¢ Online consultation using twitter.

o Writing to Citizens Advice Bureau, housing associations, etc who
came into contact with customers.

The Revenues and Benefits Manager advised that other Councils also
had low response rates to the consultation exercise.

Councillor Collop asked the Deputy Leader if Cabinet had the
information available from other Norfolk authorities when considering
the Borough Council’'s proposed scheme. In response, the Deputy
Leader explained that Cabinet was in receipt of this information.

Councillor Collop referred to section 4.1 of the report and commented
that there were alternative ways to meet the projections within the
Financial Plan other than those detailed within this section of the
report. In response, the Deputy Leader explained that the Borough
Council had to determine the way forward within its own circumstances
and Cabinet felt the proposed scheme was appropriate for the Borough
Council. However, the budget would shortly be presented to Members
and there would then be an opportunity for debate.

Following further comments from Councillor Collop on the consultation
exercise and being understood by the average person on the street,
the Chief Executive explained that there was a requirement to consult
on an annual basis which proved onerous. The current proposed
scheme was the same as the previous year with very little amendment.
The practical solution would be to consult when there was a significant
change in the scheme which would prove more meaningful. However,



RP95

585

the Government had determined the requirement to consult on an
annual basis.

Councillor Wareham asked if there was a single document in Plain
English available for people to access which set out the relevant
information. In response, the Revenues Benefits Manager informed
Members that there was not a single document available to access, but
the Borough Council had trained advisors who would be advise
customers accordingly, there was an online benefit calculator. Advice
could be sought via the telephone, in person or online. There was a
complex range of regulations that it would be an impossible task to try
and summarise into one single document.

In response to questions and comments from Councillor Collop on the
equality impact assessment, the Deputy Leader explained that the
impact of the matter was down to individual interpretation. However, it
was important that the Borough Council set out the facts and gave
access to customers to allow them to make their own decision. The
Council had carried out a number of ways over the previous years to
encourage responses to the proposed scheme.

In response to questions from the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey on
the unsure column of the Pre-Screening Equality Impact Assessment,
the Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that if there was a tick
in the unsure column this indicated that they may/may not be affected
by the proposal.  Further enquiries were made on individual cases.
Members were advised that full Equality Impact Assessment had been
included within the 2013 Cabinet Report.

Councillor Collop wished it to be recorded that he did not support the
recommendation to Cabinet as set out below.

RESOLVED: That the Panel support the recommendations to Cabinet
as set out below:

1) Members note the results of the consultation exercise, and
2) The draft Council Tax Support Scheme as approved on 9 September

2015 is adopted as the full Council Tax Support Scheme for
2016/2017.

CABINET REPORT: HOUSING BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX
SUPPORT RISK BASED VERIFICATION: POLICY UPDATE

The Revenues and Benefits Manager presented the report and
explained that the Council uses Risk Based Verification to assess the
risk of fraud and error in new claims for Housing Benefit and Council
Tax Support and determine the level of checking needed for each
claim. The policy had been updated to extend Risk Based Verification
to claims were a change in circumstances had been reported.



RP96

586

The Panel was informed that the Updated Risk Based Verification
Policy was included at Appendix B.

The Revenues and Benefits Manager provided Members with
background information as detailed at section 1 of the report.

In response to questions from Councillor Devereux, the Revenues and
Benefits Manager explained that the software was provided by a third
party supplier and was updated as required. When a benefits claim
was analysed, the Borough Council would be aware of the claimant’s
personal circumstances and benefits the claimant would be eligible for.
The risk score was defined as high, medium and low. The risk score
would then decide the level of checking needed before benefit was
paid.

Councillor Wareham asked if the check undertaken by the Borough
Council was similar to the credit worthiness check undertaken when a
person applied for credit. In response, the Revenues and Benefits
Manager explained that the check undertaken by the Borough council
was less detailed. The Borough Council’'s check was built on
circumstance based and historical data to give a score of risk. The
Borough Council’s system allowed low risk claims to be processed
quickly.

Following questions from the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey, the
Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that other Councils and the
Department of Work and Pensions used the same software system as
the Borough Council. The Borough Council considered the feedback
from the software company to further refine the scheme.

RESOLVED: That the Panel support the recommends to Cabinet as
follows:

Members agree to adopt the updated Risk Based Verification policy so
it covers new claims and changes in circumstances.

CABINET REPORT: 2015/2016 BUDGET MONITORING

The Assistant Director explained that the report updated the 2015/2016
revenue estimates and the projections for 2016 to 2018. These figures
will form the base on which the new Financial Plan 2015/2010 will be
formulated for council tax setting purposes in February 2016.

The Panel was advised that formal approval was required by Cabinet
for the amendments to the 2015/16 revenue estimates. The
amendments had been reported to Members as part of the monthly
monitoring reports for April to September 2015 and were summarised
in section 1 of the report.

Members’ attention was drawn to the following sections of the report:



RP97

587

e The Revenue Estimates 2015/2016: Original Budget 2015/2016,
September Monitoring 2015/2016:

e Projections 2017/2018.

e Cost Reduction Programme.

e General Fund Balance and Reserves.

Councillor Devereux referred to section 1.4 — Support service costs —
correction of budget duplication and asked for clarification. The
Assistant Director explained that this was due to an accounting error
and had occurred during the transfer of the leisure services to the
Leisure Trust. However, the error had been identified at an early stage
and had been corrected as soon as possible in the Monitoring Report.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey drew Members’ attention to page
32, section 1.4 — Over the period April to September 2015 Service
Managers had continued to take every opportunity to reduce costs and
increase income in line with the now embedded culture of active
management of service costs and commented that this was a great
credit to the staff within the authority.

The Deputy Leader echoed the above comments made by the
Chairman.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey referred to page 33 — Asbestos
Survey and asked if the report was now available to Members, he also
asked that the cost implications were and when they would be
established. The Assistant Director undertook to ascertain if the report
had been received by the Council and email to Members for
information.

RESOLVED: That the Panel support the recommendation to Cabinet
as set out below:

The changes, transfers to/from reserves and revised revenue
estimates for 2015/2016 as detailed in section 1 of the report.

CABINET REPORT: CORPORATE BUSINESS PLAN 2015/2019

The Personnel Services Manager explained that the report appended
the new Corporate Business Plan for the period to the next local
elections in 2019. The plan set out the priorities of the current
Administration and how the achievement of those priorities would be
monitored.

The Personnel Services Manager outlined the amendments that would
be made to the document prior to being presented to Cabinet.

Members were informed that the Plan had been developed in a more
focused format than in previous years as much of the detail
underpinning the strategy already existed in other documents. There



588

was a short narrative which set out the direction of travel and the
context within which the organisation operated.

The Personnel Services Manager explained that the Plan would be
monitored via the ‘Corporate Business Plan Monitoring Report’ which
was prepared quarterly and formally presented to the Resources and
Performance Panel on a six monthly basis. The format of the
monitoring report would be reviewed once the new business plan had
been agreed to ensure that it continued to deliver the information
Elected Members required. Work would also be undertaken, where
possible, to align corporate performance targets to the priorities
outlined in the business plan.

In response to questions from Councillor Devereux on when the plan
would be populated with the measures, resources and timescale, etc,
the Personnel Services Manager explained that the Directorate and
Service Plans contained the detail of the plan and over the next few
months would be fed into the Monitoring Report which was prepared
quarterly and presented to the Panel on a six monthly basis. The
format of the report would be reviewed once the new business plan
had been agreed to ensure that it continued to deliver the information
Elected Members require.

Following further comments from Councillor Devereux regarding the
technical detail being included in the plan, the Chairman, Councillor
Humphrey explained that the Plan was a starting point which set out
how the Council’s priorities and how they would be achieved. Officers
would monitor the outcomes and there would be an opportunity for
Member input. When the first monitoring report was presented to the
Panel, it would contain the technical information required.

Councillor Devereux commented that how could a plan be approved
without any technical details being included.

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Beales added that he could understand
the comments being made by Councillor Devereux. The document
presented was a policy framework. The Deputy Leader referred to the
financial constraints from the Treasury and added that the detail would
be included in the Financial Plan. The Corporate Business Plan had
been based on the current Administration’s Manifesto which provided a
steer both to Members and Officers on the way forward. The Council
had a full range of policies.

The Chief Executive informed the Panel that the Corporate Business
Plan was the top tier of a suite of documents and suggested that it
might be helpful to Members to receive examples from the suite of
documents when the monitoring report was presented to the Panel.

Councillor Collop concurred with the comments made by Councillor
Devereux.



RP98

RP99

589

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey drew Members’ attention to page
41 of the Agenda — Policy Implications:

“ This document sets the Council’s policy framework for the next four
years and as such is the Council’s primary policy document.”

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey explained that the Corporate
Business Plan provided a direction of travel for the next 4 years and
drew the Panel’'s attention to page 46, second paragraph, which
achieving priorities. Under each priority there was a series of agreed
actions set out and how they would be achieved. The Chairman
advised the Panel that there would be an opportunity to challenge the
detailed information when the monitoring report was presented to
Members.

Councillor Morrison commented that he agreed with the comments
made by Councillors Devereux and Collop and wondered whether an
alternative name could be used instead of plan. In response, the
Chairman, Councillor Humphrey that the plan set out the Council’s
priorities and objectives over a 4 year period and was happy to call it a
Plan.

The Deputy Leader explained that the Corporate Business Plan
required more technical detail but the Plan showed what the Council
wished to achieve and added that the Panel may wish to amend the
name.

Following a discussion on the title of the Corporate Business Plan,
Councillor Devereux proposed the following:

“That Cabinet be asked to consider rebranding the Corporate Business
Plan to Corporate Business Plan — Policy Framework” with a clear suite
of documents underneath to support the plan.”

Councillor Morrison seconded the proposal and on being put to the
vote was carried.

RESOLVED: That the Panel support the recommendation to Cabinet
as follows with the additional recommendation (2) set out below::

(1) That the attached Corporate Business Plan is adopted.

(2) That Cabinet be asked to consider rebranding the Corporate Business
Plan to Corporate Business Plan — Policy Framework with a clear
suite of documents underneath to support the plan.

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 AND FORWARD DECISIONS LIST

The Panel noted the Work Programme 2015/2016.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING




590

The next meeting of the Resources and Performance Panel would be
held on Tuesday 26 January 2016 at 6 pm in the Committee Suite,
King’'s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm




